

No.

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES WELL SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SCOTT EASOM, ADRIAN HOWARD, JOHN NAU,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID M. KORN
Counsel of Record
MARK FIJMAN
CLERC H. COOPER
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
Canal Place | 365 Canal St.
Suite 2000
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130
Telephone: 504 566 1311
Facsimile: 504 568 9130
david.korn@phelps.com
Counsel for Petitioner

October 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING
THE PETITION..... 11

 A. COVID Is a Natural Disaster
 Under the WARN ACT 12

 B. The Court Should Provide Clarity on
 the Meaning of the Phrase “Due To” 17

CONCLUSION 19

APPENDIX A – Opinion of the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth
Circuit (June 15, 2022)..... 1a

APPENDIX B – Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (July 15, 2022).....	16a
APPENDIX C – Opinion on Reconsideration of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (March 19, 2021)	18a
APPENDIX D – Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas (February 10, 2021).....	58a
APPENDIX E – Order Denying Rehearing (July 11, 2022)	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>In re Art Van Furniture, LLC</i> , 638 B.R. 523 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022)	14
<i>Benson v. Enter. Leasing Co. of Fla., LLC</i> , No. 620CV891ORL37LRH, 2021 WL 1078185 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2021).....	15
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Easom v. US Well Services, Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238 (5th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Easom v. US Well Services, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 898 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	1, 14
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	12
<i>JN Contemp. Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	15

<i>Jones v. Scribe Opco, Inc.</i> , No. 8:20-CV-2945-VMC-SPF, 2022 WL 813824 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2022).....	15
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	12
<i>Kimber v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Tula Rubio v. Lynch</i> , 787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 640 F.3d 1263 (D.D.C. 2011).....	17
<i>Van Balderen v. FS Miami Emp., Inc.</i> , No. 21-21842-CIV, 2021 WL 6144644 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2021)	14
<i>Ziegler v. Phillips Petrol. Co.</i> , 483 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1973)	13
State Cases	
<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , No. CV 2020-0310-JTL, 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020)	15
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020)	15

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar,
238 A.3d 345 (2020)..... 15

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
29 U.S.C. § 2101 *et seq.* 8
29 U.S.C. § 2102(b)(2)(B)..... *passim*
29 U.S.C. § 2104(a)(5)..... 1
42 U.S.C. § 5122 16

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 639.9..... 4, 12, 18

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 40 1

Other Authorities

FEMA, COVID-19 Disaster
Declarations, (last updated Aug. 20,
2021), [https://www.fema.gov/
disaster/coronavirus/disaster-
declarations](https://www.fema.gov/disaster/coronavirus/disaster-declarations) 16
